

Digitally  
signed by  
PURTI  
PRASAD  
PARAB  
Date:  
2025.04.02  
16:44:01  
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 1018 OF 2019  
ALONGWITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1789 OF 2023**

The Kolhapur Municipal Corporation ...Petitioner

*Versus*

Fairdeal Construction ...Respondent

*None for the Petitioner.*

**Mr. Akhilesh Dubey** a/w *Mr. Uttam Dubey, Mr. Ritik Gupta,  
Mr.Sahil Upadhyay i/b Law Counsellors for the Respondent.*

---

**CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.**

**DATE : APRIL 1, 2025**

**PC :**

1. None appears for the Petitioner. List under the caption ***“Second Chance”*** on ***April 21, 2025.***
2. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court’s website.

**[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]**